
 

 

 
Southern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 
01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 

E-mail: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21ST JANUARY, 2009 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 

Councillor MJ Fishley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors CM Bartrum, H Bramer, BA Durkin, AE Gray, TW Hunt, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, G Lucas, PD Price, RH Smith, RV Stockton, DC Taylor and 
JB Williams 

 

  

 Pages 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against 
an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or 
prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether or not they have a personal 
interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to decide whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other 
people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work or have 
property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a personal interest if 
their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they or the member 
works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a 
personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the 
meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  
What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if 
he or she knew all the facts – would think that the Councillor’s interest was so 
important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor has a 
prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is and leave the 
meeting room. 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 

2008. 
 

   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   7 - 8  
   
 To be noted.  
   
5. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS 

DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS   
9 - 10  

   
 To be noted.  
   



 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

  
6. DCSE2008/2740/F - 9 GOODRICH CLOSE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5UX.   
11 - 14  

   
 Single storey rear extension to provide wheelchair accessible facilities.  
   
7. DCSE2008/2835/RM - EQUINE CENTRE, O.S. MAP REF SO653321, NR 

BODENHAM FARM, MUCH MARCLE, HEREFORDSHIRE.   
15 - 22  

   
 Dwelling for stud workers at equine centre.  
   
8. DCSE2008/2743/F - WEST BANK RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME, 

WALFORD ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5PQ.   
23 - 30  

   
 Construction of one single storey and two two-storey extensions to existing 

residential care home. 
 

   
9. DCSE2008/2773/F - GREAT TREWEN FARM HOUSE, WHITCHURCH, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6ES.   
31 - 36  

   
 Proposed telecommunications development consisting of increase of 

height of existing telecommunications tower from 15.0 metres to 20.0 
metres and relocation of existing orange headframe and equipment to new 
20.0 metres height within existing compound. 

 

   
10. DCSE2008/2927/RM - BEECHGROVE, GOODRICH, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6JE.   
37 - 44  

   
 Proposed erection of a two storey dwelling.  
   
 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, 
subject to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per 
agenda plus a nominal fee of £1.50 for po
[...]
n an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 10 December 2008 at 
2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, BA Durkin, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, G Lucas, 

PD Price, RH Smith and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt and RV Stockton 
  
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors CM Bartrum, MJ Fishley, AE Gray, and 

DC Taylor. 
  
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations made. 
  
67. MINUTES   
  
 Members discussed minute item 62 and particularly made reference to the use of the 

word ‘affordable’ in the resolution. A debate ensued as to the interpretation of the 
resolution. It was agreed that the minutes were an accurate account of the debate 
and that the uncertainty had arisen through the interpretation of the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
68. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
  
69. DCSE2008/2427/F - LAND ADJACENT TO BODENHAM FARM, MUCH MARCLE, 

LEDBURY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 2NJ. (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Retention of 2 field shelters with new external cladding. 

 
Councillo
[...]
evelopment Plan. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. N02 - Section 106 Obligation 
 
2. HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
3. HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
4. HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
5. HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
6. HN24 - Drainage other than via highway system 
 
7. HN28 – Highways Design Guide and Specification 
 
8. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
9. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
71. DCSE2008/2207/F - BRELSTON COURT, MARSTOW, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6HF. (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 Side extension to existing barn, formation of training manège, rebuild of dilapidated 

shed.  Renewal of parking/turning areas. 
 

3



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

Councillor JA Hyde, the local ward member, felt that her initial fears regarding the 
application had been allayed due to condition 8 which restricted the usage of the 
manège. 
 
In response to a question, the Principal Planning Officer advised that condition 8 
would transfer to the new owners if the property was sold in the future. He added 
that the conditions meant that the manège could not be used for commercial 
purposes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2 B03 (Amended plans) 
 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 
the amended plans and to comply with the requirements of Policy DR1 
of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
3 C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings 
so as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4 H06 (Vehicular access construction) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform wit
[...]
of Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
2   F07 (Domestic use only of garage) 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the garage is used only for the purposes ancillary to the 

dwelling and to comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire Unitary Development 
Plan. 

 
3   F14 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
 

20



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE                                             21 JANUARY 2009  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

   
  Reason: In order to protect the character and amenity of the locality, to maintain 

the amenities of adjoining property and to comply with Policy H13 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1   N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2   N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
3  N09 – Approval of reserved matters 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

21



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE                                                                       21
ST
 JANUARY 2009

  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2008/2835/RM  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : O.S. Map Ref SO653321,
[...]
rnal materials (general)) 
 

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development so as to 
ensure that the development complies with the requirements of Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
3 L01 (Foul/surface water drainage) 
 
 Reason: To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system and to comply 

with Policy CF2 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
4 L02 (No surface water to connect to public system) 
 

Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to 
protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to the 
environment so as to comply with Policy CF2 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
5 F16 (No new windows in specified elevation) 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties and to 

comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
6 G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows) 
 
 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area and to ensure that the 

development conforms with Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development 
Plan 

 
7 G10 (Landscaping scheme) 
 
8 G11 (Landscaping scheme - implementation) 
 
 Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenities of the area and to comply with 

Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
9 I16 (Restriction of hours during construction) 
 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents and to comply with Policy 

DR13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
10 H04 (Visibility over frontage) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements 

of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
11 H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 

using the adjoining highway and to conform with the requirements of Policy T11 
of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

28



   
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 21
[...]
ecifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2008/2743/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : West Bank Residential Care Home, Walford Road, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 5PQ 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

Homelands

Byeways

Crossways

Ne
w G

art
h

Hillingdon

House

Grosmont

West Bank
Glenalmond

9

15

Surgery

C
o
a
c
h

T
h
e

Kiliguni

Garden

H
o
u
s
e

Trees Cottage

Lime

1

2

Church

Ashcroft

Cranleigh

Pendeen

The Chestnuts

Invermoray

Highgate

La
yc
om
be

Erging

Pavilion

1

PH

Chasewood Lodge

M
u
lb
e
rr
y

H
o

TCB

Beaumont
Club

C
o
p
s
e
h
u
rs
t

A
p
p
le
w
o
o
d

Sandringham

Coryn

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+
+

+

+ +

+

+

+
+

+

+

+
+

++

+
+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+ +

+

+

+
+

+

+
+

+ +

+

+

+
+

+

+

+

+ +

+

+

+
+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

Sta

67.7m

Met

58
.8m

63.4m

Sta

El

BM 69.01m
69.2m

68.9m

Sub

BM 67.43m

64.9m

Tennis Courts

 

30



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE                                                21 JANUARY 2009
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

   

 

9 DCSE2008/2773/F - PROPOSED TELE-
COMMUNICATIONS DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF 
INCREASE IN HEIGHT OF EXISTING TELE-
COMMUNICATIONS TOWER FROM 15.0 METRES TO 
20.0 METRES AND RELOCATION OF EXISTING 
ORANGE HEADFRAME AND EQUIPMENT TO NEW 20.0 
METRES HEIGHT WITHIN EXISTING COMPOUND. 
GREAT TREWEN FARM HOUSE, WHITCHURCH, 
ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6ES. 
 
For: Mr C. Searle per Mr I Coulson, Coulson Property 
Services, 124 Wellington Road, North Stockport, 
Cheshire, SK4 2LL. 
 

 

Date Received: 13 N
[...]
 and texture those of the existing telecommunications 
mast. 

 
  Reason: To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development so as to 

comply with Policy DR1 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 2007. 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1   N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2   N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

34



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE                                                                    21 JANUARY, 2009
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2008/2773/F  SCALE : 1 : 2500 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Great Trewen Farm House, Whitchurch, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 6ES 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

Pond

Mast

Mast

Hilltop

U
nd

W
ar
d 
B
dy

 

35



36



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE                                                21 JANUARY 2009
  

Further information on the subject of this report is availabl
[...]
 of policy H4 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan and the 
appeal decision in 2006.  In terms of the detailed proposal this would not be harmful to the 
rural street scene, Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, amenity of neighbouring properties, 
setting of nearby listed building or highway safety. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1   C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so as to 

ensure that the development complies with the requirements of Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
2   F07 (Domestic use only of garage) 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the garage is used only for the purposes ancillary to the 

dwelling and to comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire Unitary Development 
Plan. 

 
3   F08 (No conversion of garage to habitable accommodation) 
 
  Reason: To ensure adequate off street parking arrangements remain available at 

all times and to comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire Unitary Development 
Plan. 

 
4   F14 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
  
  Reason: In order to protect the character and amenity of the locality, to maintain 

the amenities of adjoining property and to comply with Policy H13 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
5   F15 (No windows in elevations of dwelling) 
 
  Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties and to 

comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
6   I51 (Details of slab levels) 

41



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE                                                21 JANUARY 2009
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs C Atkins on 01432 260536 

   

 

 
  Reason: In order to define the permission and ensure that the development is of 

a scale and height appropriate to the site so as to comply with Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
7  H21 (Wheel washing) 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the wheels of vehicles are cleaned before leaving the site 

in the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements of Policy 
DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
8   H09 (Driveway gradient) 
 
  Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements 

of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
 
9   H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 
  Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway safety and 

to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1   HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
2   HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
3   HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
4   HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
5   HN21 - Extraordinary maintenance 
 
6   N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
7   N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

42



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE                                                              21
ST

 JANUARY 2009 
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs C Atkins on 01432 260536 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2008/2927/RM  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Beechgrove, Goodrich, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 6JE 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

64.3m

T
rack

Vicarage

62.2m

The Old

Pp

Granton
House

68.9m

Cross

66.4m

63.4m

Pp

Hall

White

Beechgrove

Pp

Ty-llandre

Pa
th
 (u
m
)

Copper Tops

The

G
ra
n
to
n

Chycarne

Upper

Marches

L
o
d
g
e

Granton

Court

Coach House

The

Old

House

Jalan Jalan

CHURCH PITCH

CHURCH PITCH

CHURCH PITCH

CHURCH PITCH

CHURCH PITCH

CHURCH PITCH

CHURCH PITCH

CHURCH PITCH

CHURCH PITCH

 

 

43



44


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS
	5 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
	6 DCSE2008/2740/F - 9 GOODRICH CLOSE, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5UX.
	7 DCSE2008/2835/RM - EQUINE CENTRE, O.S. MAP REF SO653321, NR BODENHAM FARM, MUCH MARCLE, HEREFORDSHIRE.
	8 DCSE2008/2743/F - WEST BANK RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME, WALFORD ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5PQ.
	9 DCSE2008/2773/F - GREAT TREWEN FARM HOUSE, WHITCHURCH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6ES.
	10 DCSE2008/2927/RM - BEECHGROVE, GOODRICH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6JE.



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 21 January 2009 at 
2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor  MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, BA Durkin, AE Gray, JA Hyde, G Lucas, 

PD Price, RH Smith, DC Taylor and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt and RV Stockton 
  
72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors H Bramer and JG Jarvis. 
  
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 6. DCSE2008/2740/F - 9 GOODRICH CLOSE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

 HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5UX. 
 Councillor G Lucas; Personal and Prejudicial; Friend of the applicant. 

  
74. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
75. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
  
76. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS DETERMINED UNDER 

DELEGATED POWERS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of Section 106 

agreements determined under delegated powers for the southern area of 
Herefordshire. 

  
77. DCSE2008/2740/F - 9 GOODRICH CLOSE, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, 

HR9 5UX.   
  
 Single storey rear extension to provide wheelchair accessible facilities. 

 
Councillor CM Bartrum, the Local Ward Member, felt that a site inspection would be 
beneficial for Members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the determination of the application be deferred pending a site inspection 
on the following grounds: 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2009 

 

 

 
i) A judgement is required on visual impact. 

  
78. DCSE2008/2835/RM - EQUINE CENTRE, O.S. MAP REF SO653321, NR 

BODENHAM FARM, MUCH MARCLE, HEREFORDSHIRE.   
  
 Dwelling for stud workers at equine centre. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Morgan representing the views 
of Much Marcle Parish Council and Mr Pope, a neighbouring resident, spoke in 
objection to the application and Mr Goldworthy, the applicant’s agent, spoke in 
support. 
 
Councillor BA Durkin, the Local Ward Member, noted that the application was for 
reserved matters only as the principal of a stud worker’s dwelling on the site had 
been approved by the Inspector at appeal. He felt that the dwelling would be 
beneficial to a thriving rural business and noted that it was in an appropriate location 
on the site. He therefore moved the recommendation. 
 
Members discussed the application and requested clarification as to the nature of the 
accommodation. There was some concern as to whether the application was for a 
singular stud worker and family or for a number of stud workers in a shared house. In 
response to a number of questions raised by Members, the Southern Team Leader 
advised that the Inspector had accepted that there was a labour requirement for up 
to 6 stud workers on the site and that the dwelling may be inhabited by a single 
worker and their family or by 3 stud workers in a shared household as both met the 
functional need outlined by the Inspector and both would still be regarded as a single 
dwelling with regard to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order. He 
added that any further application for additional housing on the site would have to 
demonstrate an essential functional need and would then be determined on its 
merits. 
 
In response to a question regarding an occupancy condition, the Southern Team 
leader advised Members that the outline planning permission contained a suitable 
standard condition to restrict the occupancy of the dwelling solely to an employee of 
the farm and his/her family. 
 
In response to concerns raised by Members, the local ward member advised that the 
office in the dwelling was essential to promote the business. He noted that the 
applicants currently used a Portakabin as an office, and added that the new office 
would result in the removal of the aforementioned Portakabin. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval of reserved matters is approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1  C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings 
so as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
2  F07 (Domestic use only of garage) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the garage is used only for the purposes 
ancillary to the dwelling and to comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2009 

 

 

Unitary Development Plan. 
 
3  F14 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
 
   

Reason: In order to protect the character and amenity of the locality, to 
maintain the amenities of adjoining property and to comply with Policy 
H13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4 Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, the 

existing office acommodation shall be permanently removed from the 
site in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. 

 
 Reason: In recognition of the premanent office accomodation provided 

within the approved dwelling and in the interests of enhancing the 
character and appearance of the site and surroundings in accordance 
with Policy DR1 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
3 N09 – Approval of reserved matters 

  
79. DCSE2008/2743/F - WEST BANK RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME, WALFORD 

ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5PQ.   
  
 Construction of one single storey and two two-storey extensions to existing 

residential care home. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs Jarvis and Dr Rogers, two of 
the neighbouring residents, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Councillor AE Gray, one of the Local Ward Members, felt that a site inspection would 
be beneficial to members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the determination of the application be deferred pending a site inspection 
on the following grounds: 
 

ii) The character or appearance of the development itself is a 
fundamental planning consideration. 

  
80. DCSE2008/2773/F - GREAT TREWEN FARM HOUSE, WHITCHURCH, ROSS-ON-

WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6ES.   
  
 Proposed telecommunications development consisting of increase of height of 

existing telecommunications tower from 15.0 metres to 20.0 metres and relocation of 
existing orange headframe and equipment to new 20.0 metres height within existing 
compound. 
 
Councillor JA Hyde, the adjoining Ward Member, noted the representation received 
by Llangarron Parish Council who had requested that the nearby trees be lopped 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2009 

 

 

rather than the mobile mast extended. She noted that the trees were not owned by 
the applicants and that therefore this was unfortunately not possible. She did 
however raise concerns regarding the access to the site and echoed the concerns of 
the neighbouring residents who had experienced problems with engineers using their 
private driveways and paths whilst accessing the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer noted the concerns regarding the access but felt that it 
would be difficult to address the issue through conditions as the mast was already in 
situ. He added that the planning department could discuss the matter further with the 
applicants if the sub-committee were minded to delegate the decision to members in 
consultation with the Local Ward Member, the adjoining Ward Member, and the 
Chairman. 
 
The Southern Team Leader added that the access concerns could be addressed 
through an informative note, he advised Members that refusal of the application on 
access grounds would not be defensible at appeal. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers, in consultation 
with the Local Ward Member, the adjoining Ward Member, and the Chairman, 
be authorised to approve the planning application subject to clarification of 
the legal controls over access to the site(s) and to the following conditions 
and any other conditions considered necessary: 
 
1   A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
  Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2   Notwithstanding the approved drawings, the extension hereby approved 

shall match in colour, form and texture those of the existing 
telecommunications mast. 

 
  Reason: To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development so as 

to comply with Policy DR1 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
2007. 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1   N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
2   N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

  
81. DCSE2008/2927/RM - BEECHGROVE, GOODRICH, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6JE.   
  
 Proposed erection of a two storey dwelling. 

 
Councillor RH Smith, speaking on behalf of [minute amended at SAPSC 18 February 
2009] the Local Ward Member, noted the concerns of the neighbouring residents but 
felt that these concerns had been addressed through conditions 3, 4, and 5 as 
recommended by the case officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2009 

 

 

 
1   C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so 

as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
2   F07 (Domestic use only of garage) 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the garage is used only for the purposes ancillary 

to the dwelling and to comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
3   F08 (No conversion of garage to habitable accommodation) 
 
  Reason: To ensure adequate off street parking arrangements remain 

available at all times and to comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4   F14 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
  
  Reason: In order to protect the character and amenity of the locality, to 

maintain the amenities of adjoining property and to comply with Policy 
H13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
5   F15 (No windows in elevations of dwelling) 
 
  Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties 

and to comply with Policy H18 of Herefordshire Unitary Development 
Plan. 

 
6   I51 (Details of slab levels) 
 
  Reason: In order to define the permission and ensure that the 

development is of a scale and height appropriate to the site so as to 
comply with Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
7  H21 (Wheel washing) 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the wheels of vehicles are cleaned before leaving 

the site in the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
8   H09 (Driveway gradient) 
 
  Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 

requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
 
9   H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 
  Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 

safety and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1   HN01 - Mud on highway 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2009 

 

 

 
2   HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
3   HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
4   HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
5   HN21 - Extraordinary maintenance 
 
6   N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
7   N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.18 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


